

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1566<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 1, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-221**

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE DONATION OF ONLY TWENTY TWO (22) EXISTING ROAD LOTS AS RECOMMENDED, EXECUTED BY MR. GABRIEL L. BONGCO IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF BAGO, FOR BARANGAY ROAD, SITE LOCATED AT SAN GABRIEL SUBDIVISION PHASES I AND II, BARANGAY BALINGASAG, BAGO CITY, AND THEREBY THANKING THE DONOR FOR HIS BENEVOLENT ACT TOWARD THE RESIDENTS THEREAT.

WHEREAS, Mr. Gabriel L. Bongco wanted to donate Subdivision Road Lots located at San Gabriel Subdivision Phases I and II in Barangay Balingasag, Bago City, consisting of 30 parcel of land;

**WHEREAS**, as per ocular inspection of the site by the City Engineer's, it was observed that the Eight (8) Road Lots, namely; Lot 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33 and 34 are still undeveloped areas, thus, only 22 existing road lots have been recommended by the City Engineer's Office for acceptance by the city;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved to accept the Donation of only Twenty Two (22) existing road lots as recommended, executed by Mr. Gabriel L. Bongco in favor of the City of Bago, for Barangay road, site located at San Gabriel Subdivision Phases I and II, Barangay Balingasag, Bago City, and thereby thanking the donor for his benevolent act toward the residents thereat.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary